(unaudited) 43,857 (26,303) 17,554 (8,518)
Quarter ended August 31, 2004
(unaudited) 32,929 (24,982) 7,947 (6,173)

INCOME TAXES

Edgar Filing: CELLSTAR CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 154

Deferred tax
asset

Deferred tax
liability

December 1, 2001 2,035 �
Year ended November 30, 2002 2,209 (2,946)
Quarter ended February 28, 2003
(unaudited) 3,413 (4,550)
Quarter ended May 31, 2003
(unaudited) 4,620 (6,160)
Quarter ended August 31, 2003
(unaudited) 4,815 (6,420)
Year ended November 30, 2003 6,630 (8,840)

Quarter ended February 29, 2004
(unaudited) 11,452 (15,270)
Quarter ended May 31, 2004
(unaudited) 15,168 (16,014)
Quarter ended August 31, 2004
(unaudited) 15,762 (16,014)

F-15

Edgar Filing: CELLSTAR CORP - Form 10-K

Index to Financial Statements 155

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

CELLSTAR CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

The following tables summarize the restatements (in thousands) for the years ended November 30, 2002 and 2003, and for the quarters ended
February 28 and 29, May 31 and August 31, 2004 and 2003, respectively.

As previously
reported

November 30,
2002 Adjustment

As restated
November 30,

2002

Revenues $ 1,923,583 (1,161) 1,922,422
Cost of sales 1,802,599 �  1,802,599

Gross profit 120,984 (1,161) 119,823
Selling, general and administrative expenses 107,155 �  107,155
Impairment of assets 3,655 �  3,655
Severance and exit charges 2,566 �  2,566

Operating income (loss) 7,608 (1,161) 6,447

Other income (expense):
Interest expense (7,560) �  (7,560)
Impairment of investment (125) �  (125)
Gain on early extinguishment of debt 17,208 �  17,208
Other, net 784 �  784

Total other income (expense) 10,307 �  10,307

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes 17,915 (1,161) 16,754
Provision (benefit) for income taxes (1) 49,773 (3,120) 46,653

Income (loss) from continuing operations (31,858) 1,959 (29,899)
Discontinued operations 1,934 �  1,934

Net income (loss) $ (29,924) 1,959 (27,965)

Net loss per share:

Basic $ (2.44) 0.16 (2.28)

Diluted $ (2.44) 0.16 (2.28)

Weighted average number of shares:

Basic 12,268 12,268 12,268

Edgar Filing: CELLSTAR CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 156

Diluted 12,268 12,268 12,268

(1) The income tax effect of the restatement in 2002 reflects the reduction in the provision originally recorded at November 30, 2002
related to the tax liability for undistributed earnings in the Asia-Pacific region.

F-16

Edgar Filing: CELLSTAR CORP - Form 10-K

Index to Financial Statements 157

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

CELLSTAR CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

First Quarter

As previously
reported

February 29,
2004 Adjustment

As restated
February 29,

2004

As previously
reported

February 28,
2003 Adjustment

As restated
February 28,

2003

Cash and cash equivalents $ 49,456 �  49,456 33,349 �  33,349
Restricted cash 524 �  524 19,906 �  19,906
Accounts receivable, net 274,528 (70,068) 204,460 181,704 (22,751) 158,953
Inventories 144,934 (8,257) 136,677 185,061 �  185,061
Deferred income taxes assets 31,486 11,452 42,938 32,332 3,413 35,745
Prepaid expenses 31,392 �  31,392 18,815 �  18,815

Total current assets 532,320 (66,873) 465,447 471,167 (19,338) 451,829

Property, plant & equipment 12,262 �  12,262 17,810 �  17,810
Deferred income tax assets 22,576 �  22,576 20,231 �  20,231
Other assets 6,164 �  6,164 10,179 �  10,179

Total assets $ 573,322 (66,873) 506,449 519,387 (19,338) 500,049

Notes payable $ 115,404 �  115,404 78,907 �  78,907
Accounts payable 196,032 �  196,032 171,062 �  171,062
Accrued expenses 30,682 (2,000) 28,682 28,002 �  28,002
Income taxes payable 179 �  179 3,428 �  3,428
Deferred income taxes 36,194 (15,270) 20,924 45,047 (4,550) 40,497

Total current liabilities 378,491 (17,270) 361,221 326,446 (4,550) 321,896
Long-term debt 12,374 �  12,374 12,374 �  12,374
Other long-term liabilities 2,842 �  2,842 4,264 �  4,264

Total liabilities 393,707 (17,270) 376,437 343,084 (4,550) 338,534

Common stock 204 �  204 204 �  204
Additional paid in capital 123,452 �  123,452 123,392 �  123,392
Cumulative translation adjustment (11,701) �  (11,701) (15,657) �  (15,657)
Retained earnings 67,660 (49,603) 18,057 68,364 (14,788) 53,576

179,615 (49,603) 130,012 176,303 (14,788) 161,515

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 573,322 (66,873) 506,449 519,387 (19,338) 500,049

Edgar Filing: CELLSTAR CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 158

F-17

Edgar Filing: CELLSTAR CORP - Form 10-K

Index to Financial Statements 159

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

CELLSTAR CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

As previously
reported
February

29,
2004 Adjustment

As restated
February 29,

2004

As previously
reported

February 28,
2003 Adjustment

As restated
February 28,

2003

Revenues $ 445,013 (32,442) 412,571 431,762 (8,022) 423,740
Cost of sales 419,103 (1,716) 417,387 406,668 �  406,668

Gross profit 25,910 (30,726) (4,816) 25,094 (8,022) 17,072
Selling, general and administrative
expenses 21,180 1,400 22,580 23,131 �  23,131

Operating income (loss) 4,730 (32,126) (27,396) 1,963 (8,022) (6,059)

Other income (expense):
Interest expense (1,464) �  (1,464) (1,233) �  (1,233)
Other, net 228 �  228 122 �  122

Total other income (expense) (1,236) �  (1,236) (1,111) �  (1,111)

Income (loss) from continuing
operations before income taxes 3,494 (32,126) (28,632) 852 (8,022) (7,170)
Provision for income taxes 1,368 (11,252) (9,884) 365 (2,808) (2,443)

Income (loss) from continuing
operations 2,126 (20,874) (18,748) 487 (5,214) (4,727)
Discontinued operations 103 �  103 (140) �  (140)
Cumulative effect of a change in
accounting principle, net of tax �  �  �  (17,153) �  (17,153)

Net income (loss) $ 2,229 (20,874) (18,645) (16,806) (5,214) (22,020)

Net loss per share:
Basic $ 0.11 (1.03) (0.92) (0.83) (0.26) (1.08)

Diluted $ 0.11 (1.03) (0.92) (0.82) (0.26) (1.08)

Weighted average number of shares:
Basic 20,360 20,360 20,360 20,354 20,354 20,354

Diluted 20,812 20,360 20,360 20,438 20,354 20,354

Edgar Filing: CELLSTAR CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 160

F-18

Edgar Filing: CELLSTAR CORP - Form 10-K

Index to Financial Statements 161

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

CELLSTAR CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

Second Quarter

As previously
reported
May 31,

2004 Adjustment

As restated
May 31,

2004

As previously
reported
May 31,

2003 Adjustment

As restated
May 31,

2003

Cash and cash equivalents $ 40,242 �  40,242 27,115 �  27,115
Restricted cash 1,176 �  1,176 18,290 �  18,290
Accounts receivable, net 270,619 (127,193) 143,426 210,353 (30,800) 179,553
Inventories 136,333 17,554 153,887 177,945 �  177,945
Deferred income taxes assets 32,931 15,168 48,099 40,738 4,620 45,358
Prepaid expenses 8,675 �  8,675 25,747 �  25,747

Total current assets 489,976 (94,471) 395,505 500,188 (26,180) 474,008
Property, plant & equipment 14,010 �  14,010 17,313 �  17,313
Deferred income tax assets 22,576 �  22,576 20,231 �  20,231
Other assets 7,434 �  7,434 6,512 �  6,512

Total assets $ 533,996 (94,471) 439,525 544,244 (26,180) 518,064

Notes payable $ 131,751 �  131,751 124,600 �  124,600
Accounts payable 139,915 �  139,915 161,547 �  161,547
Accrued expenses 31,445 (8,518) 22,927 29,577 �  29,577
Income taxes payable �  �  �  �  �  �
Deferred income taxes 36,194 (16,014) 20,180 44,818 (6,160) 38,658

Total current liabilities 339,305 (24,532) 314,773 360,542 (6,160) 354,382
Long-term debt 12,374 �  12,374 12,374 �  12,374
Other long-term liabilities 2,470 �  2,470 3,892 �  3,892

Total liabilities 354,149 (24,532) 329,617 376,808 (6,160) 370,648

Common stock 204 �  204 204 �  204
Additional paid in capital 123,487 �  123,487 123,392 �  123,392
Cumulative translation adjustment (12,188) �  (12,188) (16,410) �  (16,410)
Retained earnings 68,344 (69,939) (1,595) 60,250 (20,020) 40,230

179,847 (69,939) 109,908 167,436 (20,020) 147,416

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 533,996 (94,471) 439,525 544,244 (26,180) 518,064

Edgar Filing: CELLSTAR CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 162

F-19

Edgar Filing: CELLSTAR CORP - Form 10-K

Index to Financial Statements 163

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

CELLSTAR CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

Quarter to date
As previously

reported
May 31,

2004 Adjustment

As restated
May 31,

2004

Year to date
As previously

reported
May 31,

2004 Adjustment

As restated
May 31,

2004

Revenues $ 329,714 (50,607) 279,107 774,727 (83,049) 691,678
Cost of sales 306,676 (25,811) 280,865 725,779 (27,527) 698,252

[…]

Total other income (expense) (890) �  (890) (2,001) �  (2,001)

Loss from continuing operations before income
taxes (10,786) (8,049) (18,835) (9,934) (16,071) (26,005)
Benefit for income taxes (3,964) (2,817) (6,781) (3,599) (5,625) (9,224)

Loss from continuing operations (6,822) (5,232) (12,054) (6,335) (10,446) (16,781)
Discontinued operations (1,292) �  (1,292) (1,432) �  (1,432)
Cumulative effect of a change in accounting
principle, net of tax �  �  �  (17,153) �  (17,153)

Net loss $ (8,114) (5,232) (13,346) (24,920) (10,446) (35,366)

Net loss per share:
Basic $ (0.40) (0.26) (0.66) (1.22) (0.51) (1.74)

Diluted $ (0.40) (0.26) (0.66) (1.22) (0.51) (1.74)

Weighted average number of shares:
Basic 20,354 20,354 20,354 20,354 20,354 20,354

Diluted 20,354 20,354 20,354 20,354 20,354 20,354

F-21

Edgar Filing: CELLSTAR CORP - Form 10-K

Index to Financial Statements 165

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

CELLSTAR CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

Third Quarter

As previously
reported

August 31,
2004 Adjustment

As restated
August 31,

2004

As previously
reported

August 31,
2003 Adjustment

As restated
August 31,

2003

Cash and cash equivalents $ 23,233 �  23,233 66,231 �  66,231
Restricted cash 2,477 �  2,477 11,335 �  11,335
Accounts receivable, net 244,180 (119,199) 124,981 186,813 (32,098) 154,715
Inventories 134,673 7,947 142,620 172,779 �  172,779
Deferred income taxes assets 39,043 15,762 54,805 39,676 4,815 44,491
Prepaid expenses 8,558 �  8,558 25,661 �  25,661

Total current assets 452,164 (95,490) 356,674 502,495 (27,283) 475,212
Property, plant & equipment 12,889 �  12,889 13,282 �  13,282
Deferred income tax assets 22,576 �  22,576 23,377 �  23,377
Other assets 5,073 �  5,073 6,231 �  6,231

Total assets $ 492,702 (95,490) 397,212 545,385 (27,283) 518,102

Notes payable $ 100,157 �  100,157 107,753 �  107,753
Accounts payable 143,067 �  143,067 182,740 �  182,740
Accrued expenses 26,963 (6,173) 20,790 24,377 �  24,377
Income taxes payable �  �  �  1,687 �  1,687
Deferred income taxes 36,240 (16,014) 20,226 44,871 (6,420) 38,451

Total current liabilities 306,427 (22,187) 284,240 361,428 (6,420) 355,008
Long-term debt 12,374 �  12,374 12,374 �  12,374
Other long-term liabilities 2,099 �  2,099 3,522 �  3,522

Total liabilities 320,900 (22,187) 298,713 377,324 (6,420) 370,904

Common stock 204 �  204 204 �  204
Additional paid in capital 123,489 �  123,489 123,392 �  123,392
Cumulative translation adjustment (9,449) �  (9,449) (17,226) �  (17,226)
Retained earnings 57,558 (73,303) (15,745) 61,691 (20,863) 40,828

171,802 (73,303) 98,499 168,061 (20,863) 147,198

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 492,702 (95,490) 397,212 545,385 (27,283) 518,102

Edgar Filing: CELLSTAR CORP - Form 10-K

Index to Financial Statements 166

F-22

Edgar Filing: CELLSTAR CORP - Form 10-K

Index to Financial Statements 167

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

CELLSTAR CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

Quarter to date
As previously

reported
August 31,

2004 Adjustment

As restated
August 31,

2004

Year to date
As previously

reported
August 31,

2004 Adjustment

As restated
August 31,

2004

Revenues $ 266,477 8,502 274,979 1,041,204 (74,547) 966,657
Cost of sales 256,052 9,607 265,659 981,831 (17,920) 963,911

[…]

Income (loss) from continuing operations
before income taxes 731 (1,298) (567) (9,203) (17,369) (26,572)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 42 (455) (413) (3,557) (6,080) (9,637)

Income (loss) from continuing operations 689 (843) (154) (5,646) (11,289) (16,935)
Discontinued operations 752 �  752 (680) �  (680)
Cumulative effect of a change in accounting
principle, net of tax �  �  �  (17,153) �  (17,153)

Net income (loss) $ 1,441 (843) 598 (23,479) (11,289) (34,768)

Net loss per share:
Basic $ 0.07 (0.04) 0.03 (1.15) (0.55) (1.71)

Diluted $ 0.07 (0.04) 0.03 (1.15) (0.55) (1.71)

Weighted average number of shares:
Basic 20,354 20,354 20,354 20,354 20,354 20,354

Diluted 20,413 20,354 20,354 20,354 20,354 20,354

Edgar Filing: CELLSTAR CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 170

F-24

Edgar Filing: CELLSTAR CORP - Form 10-K

Index to Financial Statements 171

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

CELLSTAR CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

Fourth Quarter

As previously
reported

November 30,
2003 Adjustment

As restated
November 30,

2003

Cash and cash equivalents $ 39,411 �  39,411
Restricted cash 16,159 �  16,159
Accounts receivable, net 214,835 (34,226) 180,609
Inventories 167,807 (9,973) 157,834
Deferred income taxes assets 35,058 6,630 41,688
Prepaid expenses 33,588 �  33,588

Total current assets 506,858 (37,569) 469,289
Property, plant & equipment 12,702 �  12,702
Goodwill, net �  �  �
Deferred income tax assets 22,576 �  22,576
Other assets 6,159 �  6,159

Total assets $ 548,295 (37,569) 510,726

Notes payable $ 107,797 �  107,797
Accounts payable 186,481 �  186,481
Accrued expenses 24,470 �  24,470
Income taxes payable 893 �  893
Deferred income taxes 36,194 (8,840) 27,354

Total current liabilities 355,835 (8,840) 346,995
Long-term debt 12,374 �  12,374
Other long-term liabilities 3,584 �  3,584

Total liabilities 371,793 (8,840) 362,953

Common stock 204 �  204
Additional paid in capital 123,407 �  123,407
Cumulative translation adjustment (12,540) �  (12,540)
Retained earnings 65,431 (28,729) 36,702

176,502 (28,729) 147,773

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 548,295 (37,569) 510,726

Edgar Filing: CELLSTAR CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 172

F-25

Edgar Filing: CELLSTAR CORP - Form 10-K

Index to Financial Statements 173

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

CELLSTAR CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

Quarter to date
As previously

reported
November 30,

2003 Adjustment

As restated
November 30,

2003

Year to date
As previously

reported
November 30,

2003 Adjustment

As restated
November 30,

2003

Revenues $ 470,708 (2,128) 468,580 1,667,336 (19,497) 1,647,839
Cost of sales 446,477 9,973 456,450 1,580,662 9,973 1,590,635